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Final comparative results AEF JUVENTUD PROJECT for
ANONYMOUS TEST - GENDER VIOLENCE AND US

1. Are your parents both present in your family?

Portugal Italy Romania Malta Spain

YES 86.50% 79% 771% 73% 48%
NO 13.50% 21% 23% 27% 45%
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At the first question it can be seen that Portugal leads with 86,50%-YES and
13,50%-NO. Followed by Italy with 79%-YES and 21%-NO. Next, we have
Romania with 77%-YES, and 45%-NO. In Spain we can observe that the gap
between the two is the smallest: 48%-YES; 45%-NO. So, excluding Spain, we

can say that most students live in stable families with both parents.



2. How do I feel when I’m with my friends ?
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Romania Portugal Italy Spain Malta
WELL APPROVED 85% 79% 70% 69% 50%
ENOUGH APPROVED | 12% 14% 21% 21% 13%
ALMOST REFUSED 0% 0% 0% 0% 15%
OTHERS 2% 0% 4% 1% 11%
NOT VERY 0% 7% 2% 3% 11%
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The next question is answered by Romania with a majority for >’well
approved‘-

85%, followed by ’’enough approved“-14% and other small percentages of
answers. The rest of the countries also answered mostly with *’well approved’’:
Portugal-79%; Italy-70%; Spain-69%. Malta has the lowest percentage for’’well
approved’’; (50%), and the biggest percentage for: “almost refused’’(15%); ,,not
very approved®“(11%); others (11%). We observe that most consider that are the

best approved when they are with their friends.



3.Who do you think is most fortunate in society?

Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme
of the European Union

Malta Romania Italy Portugal Spain
BOTH 50% 47% 23% 32.30% 28%
MAN 20% 15% 39% 41.40% 32%
WOMEN 0% 7% 5% 16.50% 3%
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Regarding this question people in Malta and Romania estimated that in their
society women and man are BOTH fortunate: 50%-Malta; 47%-Romania.
People in the rest of the countries considered that MAN are more fortunate,
Portugal having the biggest percentage of answers: 41,4%. The opinions are
different at this question, the main answers being BOTH and MAN. In some
countries people understood earlier that the fortune is not related with the

gender.
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4.Have you ever heard about a case of gender violence in your school?

alta 3 or: PO ga Romania
NO 75% 72.70% 60% 59.40% 34%
YES 25% 27.30% 40% 40.60% 66%0
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Focusing on school area, we have 75% of people in Malta who haven’t heard of
gender violence in schools, followed by: Italy-72,5%; Spain-60%; Portugal
59,5%. In Romania there are only 34%-NO answers. The percentage of 66%

., YES*“ answers puts Romania on the top of the list for gender violence
witnessed in schools.
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5.Do you have a company of friends with which you regularly see
yourself?

Portugal Italy Malta Romania Spain
YES 95% 95% 88% 85% 84%
NO 5% 5% 12% 15% 10%
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At this question, most of the people had an affirmative answer: Portugal and
Italy-95%; Malta-88%; Romania-85%; Spain-84%. Negative answers were very
few Romania having the biggest percentage: 15%-NO. This shows that it is easy

to make stable friends in each of these countries.
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6.Importante of beauty in a sentimental relationship

Romania Portugal Spain Malta Italy
ENOUGH 71% 45% 41% 40% 35%
LITTLE 12% 30% 26% 12% 12%
IDON’T KNOW  14% 1% 4% 28% 8%
ALOT 9% 10% 11% 15% 26%
NOTHING 2% 14% 9% 5% 0%
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Questioned whether they find beauty an important aspect in a romantic
relationship, the answer with the highest percentage was the same for all
countries: ,,ENOUGH®. Romania is at the top of the list with 71% followed by:
Portugal-45%; Spain-41%; Malta-40%; Italy-35%. The next general opinion
was that beauty matters , little* : Portugal-30%; Spain-26%; Romania, Malta,
Italia-12%. Italy is standing out with a precent of 26% of students who answered
that beauty matters ,,A LOT* and 0% ,,NOTHING®. This shows that most
students know that beauty is not the most or least important aspect of a
relationship.



7.Importante of compatibility in a sentimental relationship.
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Portugal Ital Romania  Spain Malta
ALOT 80% 63% 63% 54% 38%
ENOUGH 12% 23% 25% 25% 33%
IDON’T KNOW 1% 12% 9% 6%
NOTHING 2% 0% 2% 2% 12%
LITTLE 5% 2% 1% 3%
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The importance of compatibility in a relationship was answered by Portugal
with 80% for ,,A LOT*, followed by: Italy and Romania-63%; Spain-54%;
Malta-38%. The answer ,,ENOUGHis present 33%-Malta; 25%-Romania and

Spain; 23%-Italy; The highlights of this question are for the answer

,NOTHING*, where Malta has the biggest percent (12%) and Italy the smallest
(0%). As an observation, we can say that in general students consider the
psychological factors such as similarity are very important.
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8.Importante of understanding each other in a sentimental relationship

Portugal Romania Italy Spain Malta
ALOT 90% 84% 79% 72% 66%0
ENOUGH 10% 12% 19% 18% 16%
IDON’T KNOW 0% 1% 0% 1% 9%
LITTLE 0% 2% 2% 1% 5%
NOTHING 0% 1% 0% 1% 4%
100
90
90 84
79
80
72
70 66
60
50
40
30
20 5 ° 18 16
: o | e |
10 51
2 2
. | (XX R 02 0 L | | M
Portugal Romania Italy Spain Malta

EALOT M®WENOUGH mIDON'T KNOW LITTLE mNOTHING

The following question lays down the importance of understanding each other in
a sentimental relationship. All 5 countries had a majority answer for "a lot"
Portugal leading with 90% followed by: Romania-85%; Italy-79%; Spain-72%;
Malta-66%. "Enough™ was answered with under 20% for each country (19%-
Italy; 18%-Spain; 18%-Spain; 16%-Malta; 10% Portugal) and the percentages
for "little" and "nothing" are under 5% for each country, Portugal actually
having 0%. Understanding is also a significant part in a sentimental relationship
in the mind of young people.
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9. Importante of solidarity in a sentimental relationship

Portugal Romania Italy Spain Malta
ALOT 70% 56% 56% 53% 46%
ENOUGH 25% 31% 28% 31% 26%
LITTLE 0% 2% 4% 2% 12%
I DON’T KNOW | 3% 9% 8% 3% 9%
NOTHING 2% 2% 2% 3% 7%
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Solidarity as an important factor in a relationship was answered in two main
ways. The biggest percentages of answers were for ,,A LOT* starting with
Portugal-70% followed by: Romania and Italy-56; Spain-53%; Malta-46%. The
second most voted answer was ,,ENOUGH®, this time Romania and Spain
having the biggest percentage: 31%. At this question Malta has 7% answers for
,NOTHING* and Portugal 0% for ,,LITTLE®. The students, no matter the
country they are from, agreed that solidarity is the key element in a relationship.



10. Importante of friendship in a sentimental relationship
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Portugal | Spain Romania  Malta Italy |

ALOT 93% 65% 59% 50% 48%
ENOUGH 4% 20% 28% 33% 38%
IDON’T KNOW 1% 1% 11% 7% 5%
LITTLE 1% 1% 1% 8% 5%
NOTHING 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%

100 93

90

80

70 65

59
60
50

50

40 33 >

20 28

20 I I
20
I 11 -
10 i 5 ) 557
coMei:: HH::: NEN:: Hlmn2 Hlesa

Portugal

Spain

Romania

EALOT ®WENOUGH mIDON'T KNOW

Malta

LITTLE mNOTHING

Italy

The importance of friendship in a sentimental relationship was handled pretty
similar in each country with small changes in Malta and Italy. Thus, we have
Portugal who answered ,,A LOT* with the vast majority of 93%; Spain-65%;
Romania-59%. In Italy and Malta the situation was treated almost in half. In
Malta we have answers 50% for ,,A LOT*; 33% for ,ENOUGH®. In Italy ,,A
LOT* was voted by 48% and ,,ENOUGH* by 38%. The other answers were
debated with small percents, Romania this time answering with 0% votes for
,NOTHING*. We can observe that friendship it’s the second, if not the main
criteria when it comes to forming a sentimental relationship.
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11. Importante of fidelity in a sentimental relationship

Portugal Ital Spain Romania  Malta
ALOT 96% 87% 82% 80% 69%0
ENOUGH 2% 9% 8% 12% 22%
IDON’T KNOW (0% 4% 3% 1% 4%
LITTLE 1% 0% 0% 3% 1%
NOTHING 1% 0% 0% 4% 4%
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When asked about the importance of fidelity in a sentimental relationship,
Portugal students answered almost unanimously with ,,A LOT*, with a
percentage of 96%, followed by Italy-87%; Spain-82%; Romania-80%; Malta-
69%. The other options were treated more superficially, ,,ENOUGH* being
answered with 22% in Malta; 12% in Romania; 9% in Italy; 8% in Spain; 2% in
Portugal. Both Spain and Italy had 0% answers for ,,NOTHING* and
,LITTLE®. This 1s showing the strong principles of each country for fidelity.
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12. Importante of honesty in a sentimental relationship

Portugal Ital Malta Spain Romania

ALOT 93%  87% 82% 1% 62%
ENOUGH 6% 10% 11% 11% 22%
IDON’T KNOW 0% 3% 1% 2% 11%
NOTHING 0% 0% 4% 1% 3%
LITTLE 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
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Honesty as being important in a relationship was approached by each country
differently, but the majority still voted " A LOT* of importance for honesty. We
have 93% portugese students who answered ,,A LOT*; 87% in Italy; 82% in
Malta; 77% in Spain; and 62% in Romania. The Romanians had the most
diverse answers at this question therefore on the second place we have:
,ENOUGH*-22%; ,,]l DON’T KNOW*“-11%; ,,NOTHING* -3%; ,,LITTLE"-
2%. This time Portugal and Italy had 0% answers for ,,LITTLE* and
,NOTHING*. The observation we got to is that the sentimental relationships of
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the young are developing into a healthy state based on honesty and moral
values.

13. Importante of independence in a sentimental relationship

Portugal Malta Spain Ital Romania
ALOT 52% 45% 41% 40% 31%
ENOUGH 43% 20% 33% 46% 36%
IDON’T KNOW 1% 15% 5% 10% 27%
LITTLE 4% 14% 11% 3% 6%0
NOTHING 0% 6% 4% 1% 0%
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At this question the opinions were almost positive but a small percent in each
country still voted negatively. Portugal voted in precent of 52% for ,,A LOT*
almost the same as Malta, Spain and Italy. Italy also answers in a significant
percent for , ENOUGH® (46%), same as: Portugal-43%; Romania-36%; Spain-
33%; Malta-20%. At this question we also have an important number of votes
for ,,] DON’T KNOW* from Romania (27%) and Malta (15%). Portugal
answered again with 0% for ,NOTHING®. Independence has become generally
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a necessary condition in today’s society and also in the sentimental relationships

even though sometimes the students seem not to be sure how to approach this

problem.

14. Importante of having intimate relations in a sentimental

relationship
Malta Italy Spain Portugal Romania
ALOT 53% 35% 22% 19% 16%
ENOUGH 23% 42% 37% 37% 39%
IDON’T KNOW  149% 13% 6% 2% 26%
LITTLE 5% 9% 22% 29% 10%
NOTHING 5% 1% 5% 13% 9%

60

50

=]

o

53
42
40
35
30
23
20
14
1
5 5

Malta

EALOT mENOUGH

22

13
9
1
|

Italy

| DON'T KNOW

37

22

19

Spain

39
37
29
26
16
13
10 4
2 I
-

Portugal

LITTLE mNOTHING

Romania

Intimate relations were not very approved by students in every country,
percentages varying excepting Malta, with 53%-,, A LOT* answers.
"ENOUGH* was voted by each country moderately: Italy-42%; Romania-
39%; Portugal and Spain-37%; Malta-23%. We have also import percentages
for ,,LTTLE® with 29%-Portugal; 22%-Spain. Again, the romanians seem to
be unsure and voted with a big percentage of 26%-,,] DON’T KNOW®. This
shows that students grant a medium significance to the intimate relations.
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15. The man and the woman have to spend the same time at home taking
care of his/her/their children

- Portugal _ Spain____ Romania _ltaly __ Malta
STRONGLY AGREE  72% 56% 41% 39%  16%
AGREE 21% 22% 22% 37%  48%
IDON'T KNOW 4% 8% 22% 13% 21%
DISAGREE 1% 3% 11% 4% 6%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 2094 4% 4% 4% 9%
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At this question the answers mostly directed to ,,STRONGLY AGREE*
(Portugal-72%; Spain-56%; Romania-41%; Italy-39%) except for Malta with
only 16%. The answer ,,AGREE* was also chosen by the students, the first
one in Malta-48% and the second in the other: Italy-37%; Spain and
Romania -22%; Portugal-21%. In Romania and Malta were also students
who didn’t know how to answer: 22%-Romania; 21%-Malta. We can say
that students incline towards the equality of functions in the family.



16. There are typical jobs for women that they can only do
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Malta Spain Portugal Ital Romania

STRONGLY 51% 48% 27% 16%0 11%
DISAGREE
DISAGREE 30% 27% 38% 27% 29%
STRONGLY AGREE 504 0% 490 13% 32%
I DON’T KNOW 10% 6% 9% 24% 11%
AGREE 4% 11% 22% 17% 14%
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To the question number 16, students in Malta preferred to answer with
,.STRONGLY DISAGREE*“-51% same as Spain-48% . ,DISAGREE* was the
first choice for Portugal-38%; Romania-32%; Italy-27%. In Romania we are
able to see at a tremendous difference from the other countries the answer
»STRONGLY AGREE* with 29% answers. This shows that the new
generations are against work discrimination, sometimes they could even
consider a little bit more the women preponderance.
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17. Violence primaly manifests in the relationships among adults and
rarely in the relationships among teen-agers

Italy Romania Portugal Malta Spain

DISAGREE 50% 46% 36% 35% 35%
STRONGLY 12% 13% 32% 40% 36%
DISAGREE
IDON’T KNOW 18% 6% 14% 11% 10%
AGREE 14% 11% 17% 5% 9%
STRONGLY AGREE 6% 139 1% 09p 395
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When asked if violence is primarly manifested in adult relationships, most
students disagreed: 50%-Italy; 46%-Romania; 36%-Portugal; 35%Malta and
Spain. They also ,,STRONGLY DISAGREED® in Malta-40%; Spain-36;
Portugal-32. We are also able to notice significant other percentages like ,,I
DON’T KNOW* with 18% in Italy; 14%-Portugal; 10%Spain. Here we can
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notice the fact that students are still confused by the matter of violent

relationships.

18. The education of children must be the main responsability of the
women

Malta Spain Portugal Italy Romania
STRONGLY 60% 54% 47% 43% 23%
DISAGREE
STRONGLY AGREE 7% 2% 49 6% 21%
AGREE 8% 3% 11% 2% 6%
DISAGREE 20% 30% 30% 41% 43%
I DON’T KNOW 5% 3% 8% 7% 6%
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To this question, most of the countries ,,STRONGLY DISAGREED* (60%-
Malta; 54%-Spain; 47% Portugal) except for Romania, who has a percentage of
43% for ,,STRONGLY AGREED* and 23% for ,,DISAGREE®. From these
answers we understand that the women and man must share the responsibilities
equally, even when it comes to taking care of the children.
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19. Men have the obligation to financially support their own wives and

children
. Spain_ Malta  Portugal Italy  Romania
STRONGLY DISAGREE 61% 57% 32% 12% 7%
AGREE 2% 5% 19% 29% 13%
STRONGLY AGREE 3% 5% 4% 19% 45%
DISAGREE 24% 29% 40% 16% 21%
I DON’T KNOW 3% 4% 5% 23% 14%
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As for men having the obligation to support their family, the answers vary.
Spain and Malta answered mostly negative: 61%-STRONGLY DISAGREE in
Spain; 57% in Malta. In Portugal and Italy the answers vary and we also see
percentage at answers on both agree and disagree parts: 40% ,,DISAGREED* in
Portugal; 29% ,,AGREED* in Italy. In Romania most of their answers are
»,STRONGLY AGREE® (45%) and majority of he rest ,, DISAGREE*“(21%). At
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this questions we can observe some of the most diverse answers this showing
the contradictory opinions of the students about the financial plan in the family.

20. If in a relationship you are suffering, it means that you're really in

love
Spain Portugal Malta Italy Romania
STRONGLY DISAGREE 56% 45% 40% 30% 13%
STRONGLY AGREE 6% 7% 10% 8% 28%
AGREE 5% 14% 2% 15% 24%
DISAGREE 23% 22% 38% 23% 20%
I DON’T KNOW 3% 12% 10% 23% 15%
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Suffering as a proof of love was interpreted by Spanish, Portugal, Malta and
Italian students with a negative approach. They ,,STRONGLY DISAGREED ,,
in different percentages: Spain-56%; Portugal-45%; Malta-40%; Italy-30%.
Romania had an equal approach: 28%- STRONGLY AGREE; 24%-AGREE;
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20%-DISAGREE. Love is generally perceived equally by students and is not
considered as being part of generating negative emotions like suffering.

21. It is not uncommon to check your partner's cell phone

Spain \Y B [#:] Portugal Romania Italy

STRONGLY DISAGREE 58% 55% 47% 22% 13%
STRONGLY AGREE 1% 7% 1% 19% 7%

DISAGREE 22% 15% 35% 37% 26%
| DON’T KNOW 5% 10% 8% 9% 27%
AGREE 7% 13% 9% 13% 27%
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To this question, privacy seems to be respected by all countries, most answers
being negative, and a very few "agree" and "strongly agree™" answers. Spain has
the biggest percentage answering ,,STRONGLY DISAGREE* (58%) followed
by: Malta-55%; Portugal-47%; Romania-22%. The students also chose to
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answer with ,,DISAGREE® in considerable percents: 37%-Romania; 35%-

Portugal; 26-Italy. Even though we live in the era of information and

knowledge, the right for privacy seem to be still respected by de young people in

their relationships.

22.1t is alright to criticize someone if their behaviur deserves it, specially

through the media.

Portugal Italy Malta Spain Romania |
Strongly  69% 53% 40% 37% 3%
Disagree
Disagree  22% 22% 40% 39% 29%
Agree 5% 7% 11% 5% 25%
| don't 3% 16% 2% 7% 1%
know
Strongly 1% 2% 7% 4% 10%

agree
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To this question, the answers were again, mostly negative. Portugal had a
percentage of 69% which *’strongly disagreed’’, followed by Italy with a
percentage of 53%, Malta with 40%, Spain with 37%, Romania with 35%.
Malta had 40% answers for *’disagree’’, followed by Spain with 39%, Romania
with 29%, Portugal and Italy answered in the same percentage of 22%. Romania
had the biggest percentage for ’agree’” 25%, Malta answered in a percentage of
11%, Italy had 7%, Portugal and Spain having the same percentage of 5%.
Malta had the highest percentage along with Romania at the option *’agree’’. In
conclusion, most countries have disagreed with the statement, proving that they
know the moral rules.
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23. Violence implicates physical abuse only.

Romania Malta Italy ~ Portugal Spain
False 93% 91% 90% 89% 85%
True 6% 9% 0% 11% 1%
100% | 93% 91% 5
90% 90% 89% 85%
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To this question, Romania has 93% answers for *’false’’ followed closely by
Malta 93%, Italy had a percentage of 90%, Portugal 89%, Spain 85%. A few
percent answered *’true’’ Portugal having the highest percentage 11%, Malta
9%, Romania 6% , Spain 1%, Italy being the only country that does not have a
percentage for this option (0%). In conclusion, Italy is the only country who
thicks that violence doesn’t resume only to physical abuse.



of the European

24. Continuously screaming against your partner is a form of violence.

Romania Italy Spain Portugal
True 97% 85% 82% 71% 65%0
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False 3% 15% 2% 29% 20%
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To this question again Romania has the highest percentage of 97%, succeeded
by Italy with 85%, Spain 82%, Portugal 71%, Malta 65%. Very few students
disagreed the affirmation in the forehead being Portugal with 29%, Malta
answered in a percentage of 20%, Italy 15%, Romania and Spain having the
smallest percentages, namely 3% and 2%; most students agreeing with the
statement.
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25. Insults are a form of violence
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Romania Portugal Italy Spain Malta
True 98% 96% 90% 84% 78%
False 2% 4% 10% 6% 20%
100% . 98% 96%
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Insults as a form of violence was considered as true in Romania in a percentage

of 98%, in Portugal 96%, in Italy 90%, in Spain 84%, Malta 78%, this country

having the highest percentage 20% at the option *’false’’, followed by Italy
with 10%, Spain 6%, Portugal 4%, Romania having the smallest percentage,
2%. In conclusion, the study shows that the students knows the forms of

violence.
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26. Even girls can be violent with their partners.

Romania Italy Portugal Spain Malta
True 96% 95% 92% 85% 55%
False 4% 5% 8% 1% 45%
100% 96% 95% 92%
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The following question presents the eventuality of girls being violent to their
parents as well as boys, in which Romania has answered *’true’’ in a percentage
of 96%, accompanied by Italy with 95%, Portugal 92%, Spain 85%, Malta
having a huge difference between its percentage and the other countries. Malta
answered *’false’” in a percentage of 45%, Portugal 8%, Italy 5%, Romania 4%,
Spain 1%. The answers from Malta has formed a gap in the other percentages
but the other aswers show that not only boys cand be violent.
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27. It's higher the risk of suffering sexual violence from someone that |
know rather than a stranger.

' Portugal ' Italy ' Romania Malta Spain

False 80% 76% 54% 48% 30%

True 20% 18% 46% 38% 33%
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To this question Portugal answered *’false’’ in a percentage of 80%, succeeded
by Italy with 76%, Romania 54%, Malta 48%, Spain 38%. Romania had an
almost fifty-fifty answers, responding *’true’’ in a percentage of 46% , followed
by Malta with 38%, Spain 33%, Portugal 20%, Italy 18%. This combats all the
theories that only strangers are dangerous.

28. Violence means losing control.

Romania Portugal Italy Spain Malta
True 72% 55% 55% 46% 38%

False 28% 45% 35% 31% 45%
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At the statement *’violence means losing control’’, most’’true’’answers were
from Romania72%, followed by Portugal and Italy 55%, Spain 46%, Malta
38%. The highest percentage for ’false’” was from Malta and Portugal 45%,
Italy 35%, Spain 31%, Romania 28%. So, students know what violence is and
how it manifests itself.
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29. A girl cannot change her partner's violent behavior with tenderness and
patience.

Portugal Romania

False 59% 55% 38% 35% 29%
True 41% 46% 53% 36% 50%
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At this question, the answers vary from true to false. Portugal has 59% for false,
41% for true, Romania has 55% for false, 46% for true, they are followed by
Italy with 38% for false, 53% for true, Spain having 35% for false, 36% for true
and in Malta students answered 29% with false and 50% with true. In all
countries, responses are shared, some students considering that it’s possible to
change partener’s violent behaviour, while others do not.
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30. In a relationship teasing your partner does not mean to hurt him/her.

Italy Spain Portugal Italy Romania
False 80% 61% 36% 33% 25%

True 18% 17% 64% 63% 75%
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Italy considered in a percentage of 80% that teasing your partener does not mean
to hurt them, being followed by Spain with 61%, Portugal 36%, Malta 33%,
Romania 25%. Opposite, Romania has the highest percentage answering
’true’’, Portugal 64%, Malta 63%, Italy 18%, Spain 17%. As in the previous
question, the answers are divided, each of them supporting their opinion.




31. Violence exists only within certain social classes.
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Romania Italy Spain Portugal Malta
False 93% 92% 75% 74% 69%
True 7% 8% 9% 26% 19%
100% 93% 92%
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To this question, most of the answers for answered with *’false’’ the highest
percentage in Romania 93%, accompanied by Italy with 92%, Spain 75%,

Portugal 74%, Malta 69%. Very few people considered violence a characteristic
of a certain social class, but this answer was mostly in Portugal 26%, Malta

19%, Spain 9%, Italy 8%, Romania 7%. Therefore the majority considered as

false this statement, violence exists in all social classes.
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 Portugal  Italy  Malta  Romania_ Spain
30%
important
Important  23% 20% 9% 16% 35%
Important  20% 10% 53% 4% 12%
enough
Not 4% 15% 5% 0% 3%
Important
| don't 2% 23% 2% 41% 3%
know
60%
53% 1%
50%
41%
40% 35%
31% 0% 32% 30
30%
23% 23%
20% 20%
20% 15 16%
) 05 12% 10
10% 5% 4% 4%
204 29, 3% 3% o
0%
Malta Portugal Spain Italy Romania
M IMPORTANT ENOUGH B NOT IMPORTANT B IMPORTANT
VERY IMPORTANT 1| DON'TKNOW

The importance of success is considered by Portugal very important in a
percentage of 51%, Italy and Malta having very close percentages 32%
respective 31%, Romania and Spain having the same percentage 30%. To the
following options the percentages was very close again, havins similar
percentages, for example, for ’important’” Portugal answered 23% in Italy, in a
percentage of 20%, etc. The only country that considered *’not important’’ the
success was Romania. So, the students know the importance of success in their
life, knowing that they need it too.

33. What’s the importance of freedom to do what | want in your life?
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_ _ : Portugal Romania Ital
Very 30% 22%
important
Important 8% 2% 20% 4% 5%
enough
I don't 3% 1% 20% 58% 48%
know
Important 8% 24% 13% 9% 22%
Not 6% 3% 8% 0% 3%
Important
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To this question, the majority of students consider freedom as being ** very
important’” Malta having the highest percentage of 75%, succeeded by Spain in
a percentage of 57%, Portugal 39%, Romania 30%, Italy 22%. The answers are
similar, so they all considered in a certain percentage that is important to be free
to do what you want, few exceptions being in Portugal 8%, Malta 6%, Spain and
Italy 3%.
34. What’s the importance of justice in your life?
Portugal Spain Malta Romania Italy
Very 60% 58% 47% 37% 22%
important
Important  18% 24% 1% 6% 15%
Important  18% 1% 42% 2% 8%
enough
I don't 3% 2% 9% 54% 55%
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Not 1% 3% 1% 1% 0%
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The students considered the justice very important in their life, in Portugal in a
percentage of 60%, followed by Spain 58%, Malta 47%, Romania 37%, Italy
22%. Spain considered in the highest precentage 3% that justice isn’t important
in their life. But, in conclusion, for most of them, justice is an important value in
their lifes.
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Italy

Very 71% 52% 50% 34% 28%
important
Important  13% 37% 3% 15% 15%
enough
Important 11% 3% 28% 14% 20%
I don't 3% 6% 6% 36% 34%
know
Not 2% 2% 0% 1% 3%
Important
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To this question, most students considered solidarity very important in life, in a
percentage of 71% in Portugal, 52% in Malta, 50% in Spain, 34% in Romania
and 28% in Italy. But, there was a moderate percent in Romania (36%) and in
Italy (34%) who answered I don’t know. However, most of students this
concept of solidarity is important in human interaction, in social life.



36. What’s the importance of order and compliance with the rules in your
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life?
Malta Portugal Italy Romania Spain |

Very 1 61% 50% - 35% 28% 28%
important
Important  25% 28% 12% 14% 8%
enough
Important 1% 15% 15% 21% 46%
Not 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Important
I don't 6% 3% 34% 36% 6%
know
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To this question, all countries answered mostly important and very important,
for instance Malta had a percentage of 61%, Portugal 50% , Italy 35% but in

Romania and Spain the percentages are lower, 28%. So, most of them, probably
have an organised life, based on order and compliance with the rules, answering

that it’s very important to respect these concepts.



37. What’s the importance of equality of possibilities for everybody in your
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life?

_ Portugal Malta Romania Italy Spain |
Important  43% 28% 10% 8% 0%
enough
Very 31% 68% 24% 15% 72%
important
Important 17% 1% 11% 15% 12%
| don't 5% 2% 53% 55% 2%
know
Not 4% 1% 2% 7% 2%
Important
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This question was approached with positive answers, Spain having a percentage
of 72%, Malta 68%, followed by Portugal with 31%. There is a 53% in Romania
and 55% in Italy who answered I don’t know. This question had a percentage of

only 1% to 7% who answered ’’not important’’. For the most of them, the

equality of possibilities for everybody it’s also an important value.
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38. What’s the importance of tolerance opinions different from mines in

your life?
Portugal Romania

Very 67% 46% 44% 38% 26%
important
Important  15% 24% 6% 11% 18%
Important 12% 8% 30% 15% 10%
enough
I don't 4% 7% 13% 35% 37%
know
Not 2% 3% 7% 1% 9%
Important
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The highest percentages at this question were for *’very important’’ in which
Portugal responded 67%, Spain 46%, Malta 44%, Romania 38%, Italy 26%. It
was also greeted by very few as negative question, they answering not
important, from 1%(Roamnia) to 9%(Italy).




39. What’s the importance of personal realization in your life?

Romania

Italy Spain Portugal

Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme
of the European Union

Malta

20%

10%

0%

Romania

B DON'T KNOW

B IMPORTANT ENOUGH [ VERY IMPORTANT

Italy

I don't 73% 55% 5% 4% 1%
know
Very 19% 23% 54% 51% 48%
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The importance of personal realization was voted *’I don’t know’’ by
Romanians with a percentage of 73% and by Italy with 55%, accompanied by
Spain with 5%, Portugal with 4%, Malta 1%. The rest of the countries having
mainly important or very important answers. On the other hand, Spain had the
highest percentage, 54%, answering *’very important’’. For many students is
very important to be accomplished on a personal level.
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40. What’s the importance of freedom of thought and expression in your

life?
Romania Italy Portugal Spain Malta

| don't 80% 79% 3% 3% 1%
know
Very 16% 8% 71% 69% 51%
important
Important 4% 10% 12% 14% 5%
Important 0% 2% 13% 0% 37%
enough
Not 0% 1% 1% 2% 6%
Important
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To this question we can observe that again, in Romania and Italy, percentages
for i don’t know were very high 80% and 79%, the rest of the countries having
positive answers. Freedom of thought and expression is considered very
important in a percentage of 71% in Portugal, 69% in Spain, 51% in Malta. So,
for the majority, is very important to have this freedom in their life.




41. What’s the importance of honesty in your life?
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| Portugal Spain _ Romania Italy |

Very 33% 10%
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Important  12% 19% 2% 8% 12%
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The highest percentages at this question are to the option *’I don’t know”’ for

Italy 76%, followed by Romania with 54% and *’very important’’ for Portugal

755 accompanied by Spain with 64%. Responses are balanced but the
percentages are slightly higher for the option *’very important’.
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important
Important 1% 14% 40% 4% 8%
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enough
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know
Not 1% 2% 7% 1% 1%
Important
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Malta considered wealth very important, in a percentage of 85% , followed by
Portugal 76%, which is at the same percent with Italy at >’I don’t know’’,
acompanied by Romania with 83%. Most of students considered wealth very
important in their life, may be a principle taking into account the percentages.




| don't know

Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme
of the European Union

Important

Very
important

Important
enough

Not
Important

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

89%

Italy Romania Malta Portugal Spain

B DON'T KNOW B NOT IMPORTANT B IMPORTANT
H IMPORTANT ENOUGH @ VERY IMPORTANT

The last question concerns the importance of respect in one’s life, Italy
answered *’ I don’t know’’ in a percentage of 89%, followed by Romania with 76%.
But for the others, was *’very important’’, for instance for Portugal in a percentage
of 81%, for Spain in a percentage of 70%. So, for the most students, this moral
value, respect, it is very important in their lifes.
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